outlined in Note 1.  All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements
The Company identified errors that had been made in the prior year consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.  Specifically, intercompany
revenues and expenses had not been eliminated in consolidation.  Further, rebates received from third-party vendors for company-owned stores
had been presented in other revenues rather than as a reduction to residential service expenses on the consolidated statements of comprehensive
loss.  The Company has evaluated the impact of these errors both quantitatively and qualitatively and has determined they are not material to the
previously issued consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for the years ended December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022.  The
Company has chosen to revise its previously issued consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for the years ended December 31, 2023 and
December 31, 2022.  The impact of the errors by financial statement line item are detailed in the table below:

 Years Ended December 31,

 2023  2022

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

Franchise service fees $ 170,280  $ (10,514)  $ 159,766  $ 152,837  $ (9,493)  $ 143,344

Other revenues 33,399  (1,842)  31,557  31,031  (1,926)  29,105

Total revenues 429,524  (12,356)  417,168  375,356  (11,419)  363,937

Franchise support expenses 125,437  (10,514)  114,923  101,662  (9,493)  92,169

Residential service expenses 175,217  (1,842)  173,375  148,881  (1,926)  146,955

Total costs and expenses $ 470,046  $ (12,356)  $ 457,690  $ 395,874  $ (11,419)  $ 384,455

Use of Estimates
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make certain estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  The areas that require the use
of management estimates include purchase price allocation, deferred income taxes, the carrying value of goodwill and stock-based
compensation.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.